THE CITY OF NEWCASTLE

Extraordinary
Development Applications
Committee
Councillors,
In accordance with section 367 of the Local Government Act, 1993 notice is
hereby given that a Development Applications Committee Meeting will be held
on:

DATE:

Tuesday 28 February 2017

TIME:

Following the Ordinary Council Meeting

VENUE:

Council Chambers
2nd Floor
City Hall
290 King Street
Newcastle NSW 2300

F Cordingley
Acting Interim Chief Executive Officer
City Administration Centre
282 King Street
NEWCASTLE NSW 2300
23 February 2017
Please note:
The City of Newcastle Council meetings are webcast. Council accepts no liability for any
defamatory, discriminatory or offensive remarks or gestures that are made during the course of the
meeting. Opinions expressed or statements made by participants or third parties during the
webcast, or included in any presentation, are the opinions or statements of those individuals and do
not imply any form of endorsement by the City of Newcastle. Confidential meetings of Council will
not be webcast.
The electronic transmission is protected by copyright and owned by the City of Newcastle. No part
may be copied or recorded or made available to others without the prior written consent of the City
of Newcastle. This transmission is not, and shall not, be taken to be an official record of the City of
Newcastle or of any meeting or discussion depicted therein.
Council meetings are recorded for the purposes of verifying the accuracy of minutes taken. Only the
official minutes may be relied upon as an official record of the meeting. Council may be required to
disclose recordings pursuant to the Government Information (Public Access) Act 2009, or where
Council is compelled to do so by court order, warrant or subpoena or by any other legislation.
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DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS
ITEM-1

DAC 28/02/17 - DA2015/0330 - 58 BOLTON STREET
NEWCASTLE - DEMOLITION OF BUILDINGS, ADAPTIVE
RE-USE OF SCHOOL BUILDING INTO RESIDENCE AND
GALLERY, MULTI STOREY RESIDENTIAL APARTMENT
BUILDINGS AND SUBDIVISION TORRENS AND STRATA

APPLICANT:
OWNER:
REPORT BY:
CONTACT:

DJB DEVELOPMENTS
SCOTT STREET NEWCASTLE PTY LIMITED
PLANNING AND REGULATORY
ACTING DIRECTOR PLANNING AND REGULATORY /
MANAGER DEVELOPMENT AND BUILDING

PART I
PURPOSE
An application has been received
seeking
consent
to
demolish
outbuildings, adaptive re-use of
school building into residence and
gallery, construction of three multistorey residential flat buildings and
subdivision of the land.
A copy of the submitted plans for the
proposed
development
and
subdivision is included in Attachment
A.
The original proposal was advertised
and
notified
to
neighbouring
properties for 30 days in accordance
Subject Land: 58 Bolton Street, Newcastle
with
the
'nominated
integrated
development' provisions of the
Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000 and Newcastle DCP
2012.
Four submissions were received in response to the public notification of the
application.
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The submissions raise concerns regarding:
i)
ii)
iii)
iv)
v)
vi)
vii)

Loss of privacy
Setbacks to western boundary
Impact upon heritage wall
Overshadowing impacts
Height variations to blocks B and C
Impacts upon heritage building
Noise impact

Details of the submissions received are summarised at Section 3.0 of Part II of this
report and the concerns raised are addressed as part of the Environmental Planning
Assessment at Section 4.0.
The application has been referred to Council’s Development Applications Committee
for determination due to proposed conflict with the height of buildings development
standard of Newcastle Local Environmental Plan 2012 that is considered to be more
than minor.
Issues
i)
ii)
iii)
iv)
v)
vi)

Height of buildings
Impact upon heritage building
Building separation distances (internal)
Setbacks to western boundary
Loss of trees
Solar impacts

Conclusion
The proposed development has been assessed having regard to the relevant heads
of consideration under Section 79C(1) of the Environmental Planning and
Assessment Act 1979) and is considered to be acceptable subject to the imposition
of the nominated conditions of consent.
RECOMMENDATION
A.

Council notes the objection under clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development
Standards of Newcastle Local Environmental Plan 2012, against the
development standard at clause 4.3 Height of Buildings, and Council
considers the objection to be justified in the circumstances and consistent
with the aims of the relevant LEP clause;

B.

The application for consent to demolish outbuildings, adaptive re-use of
school building into residence and gallery, construction of three multi storey
residential apartment buildings be approved and consent granted, subject to
compliance with the conditions set out in the draft Schedule of Conditions
(refer to Attachment B); and

C.

That those persons who made a submission be advised of Council's
determination.
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Political Donation / Gift Declaration
Under Section 147 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, the
applicant, and any person related to this Development Application must report any
political donation and/or gift to a Councillor and/or any gift to a Council employee
within a two year period before the date of this application.
The applicant has answered NO to the following question on the application form:
Have you, or are you aware of any person having a financial interest in the
application, made a 'reportable political donation' or 'gift' to a Councillor or Council
employee within a two year period before the date of this application?
PART II
1.0

THE SUBJECT SITE

The subject property comprises Lot 1 DP 709455, which has an area of 2577m2. The
lot has an irregular shape, with a frontage of 60.4m to Bolton Street and 37.8m to
Church Street.
The site was last in use as Community Justice Centre offices, for 10 years until
2013, when the centre moved to Sydney. The site is presently vacant but used for
casual car parking.
The site is approximately 4 - 5m lower than the properties to the west. A wall at the
western boundary is of sandstone block construction and is topped by a more
modern rendered brick wall. The site has a 4.2m slope from southwest to northeast.
Boundary walls to Bolton and Church Street consist of 2m high brickwork topped by
steel mesh fencing. The wall to Bolton and Church Street appears to have been
constructed in the same era as the former Newcastle East School that operated on
the site.
There are a number of existing buildings on the site including the four-storey former
Newcastle East Public School fronting onto Bolton Street, a single-storey
weatherboard structure located adjacent to Church Street, an amenities building
near the south western corner of the site and a two-storey weatherboard
demountable classroom near the north-west corner of the site. There are
approximately 41 trees on the site, predominantly located near the southeast and
southwest corners.
Land constraints at the site include state heritage listing and being located in The Hill
Heritage Conservation Area.
To the north, the site abuts 50 - 52 Bolton Street which is a 5 - 7 storey car park with
commercial uses on the ground floor. The car park building is listed on the State
Heritage Register, principally for the heritage significance of its façade and northern
wall, being the remnants of the former Menckens designed David Cohen
Warehouse.
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To the west, the site abuts 53 - 55 and 51 Newcomen Street, with 53- 55 Newcomen
Street being in use for residential purposes and 51 Newcomen Street being in use as
offices. The rear yard at 51 Newcomen Street has been converted into a gravel
parking area.
To the south-west, the site abuts the three-storey residential terrace house at 36
Church Street. This premise has a small rear yard that adjoins the site of the
proposed development.
To the east, at the corner of Bolton and Church Street, is the state heritage listed
Grand Hotel. To the south, opposite the Church Street frontage of the site, is the
former Newcastle Court House, which is also state heritage listed.
2.0

THE PROPOSAL

The applicant seeks consent for:
i)

Demolition/removal, including;
(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)
(f)
(g)

ii)

A single-storey shed located adjacent to the southern boundary;
A two-storey demountable classroom located near the north-western corner;
A single-storey toilet block located near the western boundary;
36 existing trees;
A timber accessway;
Concrete car parking areas; and
Miscellaneous hard and soft landscaping.

Construction of three residential flat buildings consisting of 27 apartments (five
three-bedroom and 22 two-bedroom apartments) with undercroft parking, as
follows;
(a)

Block A - A four storey building located near the southern boundary to
Church Street, which comprises 6 apartments. This building measures
between 9.6 - 11.4m in height, a maximum of 18m in width and 22.2m in
length;

(b)

Block B - A four storey building located along the western boundary, which
comprises 16 apartments. This building measures 15.2 - 15.7m in height,
39m in length and 16.3m in depth;

(c)

Block C - A six storey building located adjacent to the northern boundary and
the eastern boundary to Bolton Street, which comprises five apartments.
This building measures 17.6 - 18.8m in height, 20.7m in depth and 12.9 in
width;

(d)

Basement and Lower Basement Parking Area - Extending under blocks B
and C, providing for 47 car spaces, three motorcycle spaces and a bicycle
rack; and

(e)

Glass clad walkway between the lift lobby at Block C and a proposed second
floor apartment within the former school building.
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iii)

Conversion of the former Newcastle East School Building for use as a
commercial art gallery on the ground, first and third floor. The second floor of
the building is proposed to be converted into a three-bedroom dwelling. An
access ramp to the proposed gallery is also proposed.

iv)

One lot into two lot Torrens subdivision and 29 lot Strata subdivision of the
resultant lot containing the proposed residential flat buildings.

The application has been subject to a number of amendments during the
assessment process. Due to heritage issues, a proposed lower basement car park
beneath Block A has been deleted from the scheme. Alterations have been made to
the design of proposed building facades and detailing, in response to comments
from Council's Urban Design Consultative Group and Council Officers. Further to
advice from Council's Development Engineer, alterations have been made to the car
parking layouts and stormwater details.
As the site includes a State Heritage listed building, the application has been subject
to an Integrated Development Approval by the Office of Environment and Heritage
(OEH) in accordance with Section 91A of the Environmental Planning and
Assessment Act 1979. OEH issued its General Terms of Approval on 6 December
2016.
A copy of the amended plans is appended at Attachment A.
The various steps in the processing of the application to date are outlined in the
Processing Chronology appended at Attachment C.
3.0

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION

The application was publicly notified in accordance with the 'nominated integrated
development' provisions of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation
2000 and Council's Public Notification policy for a period of 30 days. Four
submissions were received in response.
The current amended plans are substantially the same as the original scheme in
terms of potential impacts upon neighbouring premises, so there was not a need to
renotify the application.
The concerns raised by the objectors in respect of the proposed development are
summarised as follows:
i)
ii)
iii)
iv)
v)
vi)
vii)

Statutory and Policy Issues
Amenity Issues
Design and Aesthetic Issues
Conservation Issues
Traffic and Infrastructure Issues
Financial impact
Impact upon future development
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The objectors' concerns are addressed in detail under the relevant matters for
consideration in the following section of this report.
4.0

ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING ASSESSMENT

The application has been assessed having regard to the relevant matters for
consideration under the provisions of Section 79C(1) of the Environmental Planning
and Assessment Act 1979, as detailed hereunder.
4.1
4.1.1

Statutory Considerations
State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs) [Section 79C(1)(a)(i)]

State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004
The applicant has submitted a BASIX Certificate that lists the commitments to
achieve the standards of building sustainability required by the SEPP.
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 65 - Design Quality of Residential
Apartment Development
This SEPP aims to improve the quality of residential apartment developments. The
SEPP requires the consent authority to consider the design quality of the proposed
development when evaluated in accordance with the design quality principles and
the Apartment Design Guide (ADG).
A SEPP 65 Statement has been submitted with the application, addressing the
design quality principles.
Council's Urban Design Consultative Group (UDCG) has considered the proposal on
a number of occasions, with their assessment of the proposal summarised as
follows:
1. Context and Neighbourhood Character
UDCG comments:
Applicants Response
03.12.2014
October 2015
The Group was generally supportive of
the strategy to retain the existing
masonry school building, as well as the
treed, open former playground area on
the street corner, and to create a
landscaped space between the three
proposed residential blocks and the
heritage item. The proposed adaptive reuse of the school building as a ground
floor art gallery with an associated single
residence above, was considered to be a
positive proposal. The landscaped area
near the street corner would be used as
a sculpture garden associated with the

The proposal has been considered within
the local street and site context.
Materials, bulk and scale and site
planning been decided as a response to
the existing site conditions and
streetscape.

Officer comments
The adaptive re-use of the building is
supported as being most likely to
preserve the heritage integrity of the site.

CITY OF NEWCASTLE
Extraordinary Development Applications Committee Meeting 28 February 2017

Page 11

Gallery but would also be available to
residents. The heritage wall to Church A revised scheme was submitted,
Street would be retained, and a gate increasing the setback to the western
opening provided.
boundary of between 1.1 – 1.6m.
Subsequent refinements were also made
20.05.2015
to decrease the size of balconies,
improve articulation, and introduce
The design development of the proposal screening, resolving privacy and solar
has carried through the many positive access concerns.
aspects of the proposal previously
supported by the Group at the Pre-DA This response and refinements to the
meeting,
and
has
responded western boundary are also considered
constructively to a number of the acceptable.
suggestions made.
The retention of the brick boundary walls
The principal issue arising from context to Bolton and Church Street are
that remains of concern is the close welcomed.
juxtaposition of the western side of Block
B to the common boundary with its
western neighbours that front onto
Newcomen Street, and the potential
amenity issues that may arise from
permissible future development of these
two sites.
2. Built Form and Scale
UDCG comments:
03.12.2014
The architect noted that the building
heights utilised in the proposal generally
reflected the just-superseded controls
rather than the recently adopted ones.
The minor differences between the two
generally involved the superseded
controls requiring a lower built form
adjacent to the Church Street terraces,
and a taller form against the blank
southern wall of the adjacent car park.
The Group concurred that the approach
taken by the architect in this respect was
preferable, supporting a taller element
(Block C) as a foil for the bulky car park,
and a lower form (Block A) consistent
with the scale of the Church Street
terraces.
Some
Group
members
suggested that there was potentially a
capacity for an additional floor on Block
C adjacent to the car park, subject to
solar access studies. It was agreed that it
is desirable for the northern wall of Block

Applicants Response
October 2015
The proposal has been scaled so as to
not dominate but enhance the existing
school building. Block A has been scaled
to suit the adjacent terraces. Block C has
been considered so that it provides a
screen to the multi storey carpark which
has a poor contribution the streetscape.
An important concept to ensure the
visual scale of the development is
minimised is the separation of the blocks.
This allows the proposal to sit
comfortably within the streetscape as
each block is comparative with adjacent
buildings, with particular deference to the
school building, like the adjacent carpark
and terraces.
The proposal breaks the development
into three separate buildings, A, B and C
as well as retaining the existing school
building. The buildings are aligned to the
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street grid. The conversion of the ground
floor of the school building to a
commercial gallery will serve to activate
the streetscape and provide an
opportunity to the public to enjoy the
The Group was supportive of the heritage building.
approach of retaining the main school
building as an “island” form, surrounded Pedestrian entrance to the development
by the sculpture garden on the street can be via either street frontage however
corner, and small landscaped courtyards the Bolton St entrance will provide the
and walkways between it and the new main access to the site. Vehicle access
blocks. The separation of the residential is via Bolton St, adjacent to the
forms into three blocks was also pedestrian access. The separation of the
supported, as was the strategy of buildings allows sun penetration to the
keeping the new forms visually 'clean' central courtyard, resulting in a
and simple, thereby allowing the heritage comfortable place to meet, chat and take
building to remain the dominant, richer part in the village. The street corner of
form. The panel agreed with the contrast the block will be dedicated to
being useful to complement both landscaping so that the school building
buildings, but felt the language of the can be enjoyed from the street.
new buildings could be even more boldly
contemporary in form.
The building form of Block A seeks to suit
the style and scale of the terrace
The close proximity of Block B and its buildings on Church St. Block B is
proposed balconies to the western considered as a screen for the dominant
boundary was considered to be blank wall currently presented by the
problematic and contrary to the multi storey carpark. Block C is located at
recommended separation distances of the rear of the site and functions as a
the ADG. A greater setback of both the backdrop to the heritage school when
proposed external walls and of the viewed from the street.
balconies was essential. It should be
considered that, at some future stage, It is considered that the built form of the
medium density residential development proposal is consistent with the local area
could be built on the adjoining and the aims and objectives of the local
Newcomen Street properties, and a planning rules.
required separation between balconies
would be in the order of 12m. While the Officer Comments
provision of a smaller western balcony off
the living areas was supported, The principle of a 'U shaped'
particularly as these are likely to gain development
around
the
retained
some winter afternoon sun, the size of heritage building is accepted as the most
the balconies in this location and their rational planning outcome to maximise
proximity to the boundary were of the sites development potential.
concern.
The maintenance of the south-eastern
20.05.2015:
corner for landscaping and amenity best
The northern building (Block C) on Bolton retains significant views of the heritage
Street has been increased in height by a building.
floor which is more in scale with the
adjacent car park structure. While this The revised scheme adhered to the
building is consequently well above the advice of the UDCG by increasing the
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height of block C by one storey. This
successfully
reduces
the
visual
prominence the adjacent car park
building.

The principle of an increased height to
Block C being traded with a reduced
height to that allowed to Block A is
considered the best planning outcome for
The proposal was generally considered the site.
to be sympathetic in scale to the heritage
item (former school), although some The relationship between the decks
refinements of the detailing of the between Blocks B and C are considered
balconies of Block C were suggested.
to have been resolved through design
refinements.
While some minor changes were noted
to Block B as part of design The relationship of Block B to the
development,
which
included
re- western boundary properties has been
orientating bedroom windows, the very resolved through careful refinements to
close proximity of the building to the design, without compromising the
western boundary of the site (of less than residential amenity of the proposed
2.0m) remained of concern. While the apartments.
aspect and solar access of dwellings in
Block B which face the WNW would be The UDCG's request for greening of the
satisfactory while ever no additional western wall needs to be considered in
development occurs on the adjacent view
of
existing
vegetation
at
properties, their zoning would permit a neighbouring properties in Newcomen
commercial building to be erected Street and the distances between
immediately on the common boundary. If, proposed Block B and those adjoining
as suggested under SEPP65, a 6m premises.
setback were applied within the subject
site from the side boundary, reasonable The residential property at 55 Newcomen
levels of solar access and aspect would Street is positioned 28m from the
still be retained under this scenario. If, in common boundary, and there is
the alternative, residential development significant tree coverage that would help
were erected on the adjacent sites that screen the building.
mirrored the subject application, the
separation between facing balconies The commercial property at 51
would be substantially short of the Newcomen Street is positioned 23m from
recommended
12metres.
Thus
a the common boundary and there are two
residential development on the adjacent trees near the property boundary which
property would potentially be obliged to would partially screen the building.
set back by as far as 10m from the However, this property was last used for
boundary to achieve recommended commercial purposes and the outlook
separations, which would be an from that premises is considered to be
less significant than for residential
inequitable imposition.
premises.
While the Group agreed with the
architect that it is important to provide
sufficient open space around the western
side of the heritage structure to properly
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interpret the school building, and
therefore accepted that simply moving
Block B eastwards was not a desirable
option, the issue of proximity to the
western
boundary
needs
further
addressing. It was noted that each of the
apartments in Block B also has a large
balcony off the Living area to its eastern
side, and one strategy of any revision to
the design could therefore be to reduce
the area of the western balconies. A
substantial reduction in the size of the
western balconies (or deletion) might
also open up the possibility of gaining
solar access even if a commercial
building was constructed with a nil
setback on that boundary.
The interface between balconies in
Blocks B and C is also of concern; with
the separation distances in some places
well below the ADG recommended 12
metres. Such separation could only be
accepted if the facing ends of balconies
are fully screened to address both visual
and aural privacy issues, potentially with
solid full-height screens. The extensive
glazed windows of the lift foyer in Block B
will also need to be screened to avoid
any privacy issues with nearby balconies
in both Blocks.
The Group indicated that further design
development was required in respect to
both these concerns, and requested that
any revisions be supported by solar
diagrams illustrating how at least a
moderate degree of solar access and
natural light could be provided to the
dwellings of Block B if the adjacent sites
were developed as described.
19.11.2015
The proposed development of three
residential apartment buildings set out in
a U-shaped plan form about the listed
former school building has been
previously assessed as an acceptable
response to the setting and heritage
significance of the retained building and
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overall site subject to further resolution of
western boundary setbacks, treatment of
external
finishes
and
separation
distances between living areas and
decks to apartments.
3. Density
UDCG comments:
19.11.2015

Applicants Response
October 2015

The panel considered the proposed The proposed density is appropriate to
density to be appropriate to the evolving
the site and context. The design makes
urban context.
good use of the site to provide a number
of new units and utilise the existing
school building. The project will serve to
increase the vitality of the area, while not
dominating it. The site is located at the
edge of the city centre and in an area
that council indicates is suitable for
growth.
The proposal is compliant with Council’s
FSR controls and composed of three
new buildings and the retention of the
existing school building. The bulk and
scale of each block has been considered
in the context of the streetscape and the
typical building size and setbacks in the
local area.
Officer Comments
The
density
of
the
proposed
development has been consistent
throughout the design process with the
exception of a reduction in the extent of
basement car parking. The development
is
considered
to
maximise
the
development potential of the site.
4. Sustainability
UDCG comments:
20.05.2015
It was acknowledged that the constraints
of the site, with a large car-park structure
to its north, as well as the heritage
considerations arising from the location
of the former school building, meant that
solar access to dwellings and open
space would be somewhat limited. With

Applicants Response
October 2015
The proposal involves the demolition of a
number
of
existing
dwellings.
Demolished materials will be recycled
on-site where possible. Surplus materials
will be sent to suitable recycling centres
or land fill sites.
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the exception of the western wall of Block
B, solar access and natural light to the
proposed dwellings was considered
acceptable in this context.

The development siting and orientation
has been considered in order to provide
all the units with appropriate year round
natural light access to limit the reliance
on artificial lighting, cooling and heating.
The Group suggested use of skylights The design has also focused on
and roof-lights to permit light and providing units with cross ventilation
ventilation to upper floor dwellings in where possible to minimise reliance on
each block.
air conditioning.
Deep soil zones have been preserved,
where possible, to ensure trees can
mature for shading during the summer
months.
BASIX requirements of the proposal
have been met and the proposals
construction
and
ongoing
energy/sustainability needs have been
appropriately considered.
Officer Comments
As detailed above, some refinements to
the western boundary façade has
achieved a better outcome in terms of
solar access and privacy.
No additional roof-lights have been
proposed to improve solar access to
Block B and these are considered to not
be necessary.
Council's Development Engineer has
recommended additional retention and
re-use of stormwater and this is to be
addressed by condition.
The concept landscaping scheme
demonstrates that mature tree planting
would provide additional solar shading
for apartments.
5. Landscape
UDCG comments:
03.12.2014

Applicants Response
October 2015

As the architect noted, the quality of the
proposed landscape in the relatively tight
courtyard and pathway spaces between
the new buildings and the side and rear
of the heritage building, will be crucial to

The proposal has arranged building
forms to address the street edge of
Bolton and Church Street, in order to
create the largest possible setbacks from
the existing school building and rear
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providing an attractive outlook to the new
dwellings and to enhancing the heritage
item. It is noted that sunlight access to
some of these areas will be quite limited.
A more native-themed, less formal
approach would be more sympathetic
with the retained eucalypt trees in the
area proposed for a sculpture courtyard.

Page 17

boundary. This will allow the internal
spaces between buildings be used to
create landscaped areas for the use of all
residents

The corner of the block has been
retained as a significant landscaped
area. This will allow vistas from the street
to the existing heritage school building
20.05.2015
and provide a green space for residents
and patrons of the commercial area to
The architect indicated that, to a degree, enjoy.
tree and shrub selection had been made
on the basis of trees that had been Deep soil areas have been retained
demonstrated to have previously thrived allowing for garden beds and significant
under the site conditions. While species trees for shading and aesthetic reasons.
selection was considered to be attractive, Raised planter beds have been utilised in
and the strategy of using previously order to soften the aspect to / from Block
successful trees logical, it was noted that B and the western neighbours. Two
many of the large shrubs and trees balconies, on opposite facades, have
would, at maturity, have canopies been designed for each unit to ensure
substantially larger than indicated on the private open scape for each dwelling.
landscape
plans.
The
architect
acknowledged this, but indicated that this Officer Comments
was an intentional desire to have a very The scheme is of high quality and
leafy feel to the courtyards within a short appears a rational response to site
time frame. It was intended that as constraints.
plantings matured over a long period,
trees and large shrubs would be thinned As
indicated
(above)
additional
to prevent excessive overcrowding. landscaping to the western wall is not
While this approach was considered to considered necessary.
be reasonable, it was suggested that
input from an experienced horticulturalist
or arborist would be useful to ensure
optimal growing conditions and to avoid
the need for any excessive future
thinning.
19.11.2015
Recent removal of much existing tree
planting and inappropriate lopping of
remaining trees by the previous owner
has required amendment of landscape
planning, including replacement of trees
previously identified as being retained to
the south-eastern corner of the site. The
group recommended monitoring of
remaining trees prior to any decision on
the removal and replacement of badly
lopped trees, particularly to the south-
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eastern corner of the site.
The
group
recommended
greater
greening of the western wall of Block B
and of wall recesses utilising climbing
figs, palms or similar and planter boxes
to balconies.
6. Amenity
UDCG comments:
03.12.2014

Applicants Response
October 2015

As there were no remarkable views out The proposed units will be generous and
from the site, the architect has attempted well appointed.
to create views within the development.
Each unit has access to two balconies on
While the orientation of several of the opposite facades allowing for cross
buildings is not ideal, facing east and ventilation
and
good
passive
west, advantage has been taken of surveillance.
Due
to
the
site
morning and afternoon sun by creating location/orientation and the adjacent
balconies on both the east and west multi storey carpark, access to sunlight is
sides. As the balconies project beyond difficult to achieve. Building separations
the building, this also allows them to take have been carefully considered in order
advantage of northern sun on to these to allow the maximum penetration of
balconies.
sunlight into the courtyards and
apartments spaces. The dual facade
The Group felt that Block A could be orientation of every unit will ensure that
further improved if the living spaces of apartments get adequate levels of
the eastern units could be re-planned to natural light during the morning and
gain more visual access over the afternoon.
landscaped area on the corner of Bolton
and Church Streets. The northern terrace Each unit significantly exceeds the
should still be retained, but a moderately minimum unit areas nominated in the
greater separation could be provided to ADG with suitable allowance made for
the heritage building. The fire stair on bedroom sizes and living spaces.
block A could also be rotated 90 degrees Suitable storage area has been provided
in order to open up the western unit's to all units. Additional storage area is
outlook.
provided in the carpark for those units in
Block A.
While the desire to provide natural
ventilation to the car park was supported, Entries for each block will be well defined
this should not be at the expense of from the two street access points. Direct
exposing residents to vehicle noise. This lift access from the carpark to a
was particularly the case where vehicles maximum of two apartments per floor is
are traversing the ramps.
provided. There is a generous provision
of car and bicycle spaces allowed for
20.05.2015
visitors and residents.
The potential amenity aspects of the The central courtyard provides both
proximity of Block B to the western passive and active areas for use by all
boundary have been discussed under residents.
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‘Built Form’ above. The Group’s
previously suggested revision to Block A
Living spaces has been adopted in the
revised design, but the car park layout
meant that it was not possible to reorientate the stairwell.
A concern also remains in regard to the
western balconies of Block C, which are
situated only 6m from the balconies on
the eastern side of Block B. This is
substantially less than the recommended
12m separation cited in the ADG. Given
that the Block C units all have attractive
sunny street-facing balconies to the east
in Bolton Street, the need for a second
large internally facing balcony for Block C
units was questioned. Both visual and
acoustic
privacy
issues
require
addressing in respect to the western
Block C units.
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Officer Comments
At the suggestion of the UDCG, revisions
to the Block A living spaces, orientating
balconies to the south-east corner, have
been adopted. However, Office of
Environment and Heritage considered
that the solid loggia balconies, projecting
beyond the plane of the eastern wall,
should be either reduced to be flush with
the eastern face wall of Block A or made
more transparent in appearance.
The balconies at Block C facing onto
Block B have been subject to further
design refinements with additional
louvered screens.

There remains potential overlooking
between the occupants of Blocks B and
C, although overlooking would be from
With the exception of the issues noted, an oblique angle. To resolve these
the amenity of the dwellings and issues, it is recommended that louvered
common areas was considered to be panels be fitted to the south eastern
more than acceptable.
corner of apartments 202 - 502.
19.11.2016

To secure privacy between Foyer B2 and
Block
C
residents,
it
is
also
The group supported amendments to recommended that obscure / opaque
western boundary setbacks but has glazing replaces clear glass, addressed
reservations over the extent of blank by condition.
walling facing potential future occupants
of sites to the west. Separation distances The latest iteration of the drawings
from the boundary have been increased, indicates additional louvered screening to
but remain below the minimum 6m the western balconies of Block B. Given
boundary separation nominated by the these units have additional balconies
ADG. This shortfall was considered to be orientated to the east, providing both
potentially
acceptable,
given
the solar access and outlook, this is
considerable public benefit arising from considered acceptable. The bedrooms of
the retention and adaptive reuse of the western facing units face onto these
heritage school building on the site, balcony areas, addressing privacy
subject to incorporation of the measures issues.
suggested below. While needing to take
into careful account planning issues with There is now a separation distance of 1.1
wall openings to the western boundary, - 1.6m from the western face to the
the Group recommends the introduction common boundary which is considered a
of some narrow openings, or limited use significant improvement, but less than
of screens with fixed 45 degree louvered the 6m separation specified by the APG.
panels, providing visual and acoustic
privacy were maintained. Additional Within Block B, there are also bedrooms
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detailing / articulation / greening of the facing onto neighbouring properties to
solid wall panels on the western facade the west. These are recessed behind the
was also highly desirable.
projecting balconies at a separation
distance of 4.7 - 5.1m from the western
The group noted the continuing issues of boundary. They incorporate fixed privacy
limited separation of open decks across screens and solar shading, which
the central court, and supports further addresses privacy concerns.
reduction in the depth of decks to the
eastern side of Block B, together with If either 51 or 55 Newcomen Street were
incorporation of additional screening, so to be developed, solar access is likely to
that residents can control overlooking be compromised to bedrooms within
from opposite rooms / balconies. This Block B. However, all apartments within
would also improve the spatial qualities Block B have dual aspect. In particular,
of the central landscaped passageway.
main living rooms all face east, which is
the critical room for solar access.
Given these factors, the existing and
future amenity for Block B residents is
considered acceptable.
7. Safety
UDCG Comments
19.11.2015
The
Group
made
recommendations.

Applicants Response
October 2015
no

specific All proposed units, residential and
commercial, overlook the street or the
central courtyard. All units offer
secondary decks that will provide good
passive surveillance of the complex and
nearby streets
Officer Comments;
The proposed development is considered
acceptable in respect of safety.

8. Housing Diversity
Interaction
UDCG Comments
19.11.2015

and

Social

The south eastern landscaped corner,
the gallery and to a lesser extent the
central landscaped passageway, provide
opportunity for social interaction. No
covered common area is provided in the
complex unless provision is made within
the gallery.
The Group considered the proposed
housing appropriate to the emerging
character of the location.
9. Aesthetics

Officer Comments
The development is considered to be of
high quality and the use of the outdoor
garden space in the south-eastern
corner, for the use of residents and
gallery users, is a desirable outcome.
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UDCG Comments
19.11.2015
The Group supported the proposed form
and detailing of the new apartment
blocks noting the dominant external
colour (‘Flannel Flower’) as being
acceptable in this location and the
streetscape.
Concluding comments
UDCG Comments:
19.11.2015
While the proposal remains a potentially
excellent initiative, is well considered in
most respects and offers a very attractive
and positive adaptive re-use of this
important heritage item, the Group is
unable to support the design in its current
form. In particular the proximity of the
western side of Block B and its recessed
balconies to the western site boundary
remains a serious concern. The applicant
is invited to bring forward an amended
design, supported with appropriate solar
diagrams,
demonstrating
that
an
acceptable level of amenity can be
achieved for the Block B apartments, in
the event that the neighbouring sites are
redeveloped in the future. The proposed
development should not impose clearly
inequitable limitations upon future
residential
development
of
these
adjacent sites.
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Officer Comments
The appearance and use of materials is
designed to ensure a recessive
appearance in relation to the heritage
building.
The
design
palette
is
considered to be appropriate and is
supported.

Officer Comments
Significant revisions have been made to
the treatment of the western façade to
overcome concerns regarding setbacks
and privacy (as detailed above). For the
reasons detailed above it is considered
not necessary to provide either greening
of the western wall or additional skylights
to apartments within Block B.
In terms of the relationship between
Blocks B and C, further detailed drawings
have addressed privacy concerns.
However, for reasons detailed above,
conditions are recommended to address
outstanding concerns.

Apartment Design Guide (ADG) - Key "Rule of Thumb" Numerical Compliances
The ADG provides benchmarks and guidelines for the design and assessment of
residential apartment development. The following table contains an assessment of
the development against key controls of the ADG.
1.

Separation Distances
"Minimum separation distances for buildings are:
- five to eight storeys/25 metres
- 18 metres between habitable rooms/balconies
- 12 metres between habitable/balconies and non-habitable rooms
- 9 metres between non-habitable rooms"
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Comment
Separation distances to the western boundary have not been achieved (as detailed
above). However, given site constraints, design improvements have substantially
overcome amenity concerns, and a variation is considered to be acceptable.
Separation distances between the balconies of Blocks B and C are approximately
6m at their closest point. As detailed above, amenity concerns have been generally
addressed through design improvements but additional screening is recommended
to mitigate impact.
2.

Size of Units
Apartments are required to have the following minimum internal areas:
- Studio apartment 35m2
- 1 bedroom apartment 50m²
- 2 bedroom apartment 70m²
- 3 bedroom apartment 95m²"
Additional bathrooms increase the internal area by 5m².

Comment
The proposed apartments comply with this requirement.
3.

Unit Configuration

'Rule of thumb'
Officer comment
"Provide primary balconies for all apartments Compliant
with a minimum depth of 2 metres for 1-2
bedroom and 2.4 metres for 3 bedrooms."
"Measured from finished floor level to finished Compliant
ceiling level, minimum ceiling heights are
2.7m for habitable rooms"
"The back of a kitchen should be no more Compliant
than 8 metres from a window.
The width of cross-over or cross-through Compliant
apartments over 15 metres deep should be 4
metres or greater to avoid deep narrow
apartment layouts"
"Every habitable room must have a window in Compliant
an external wall with a total minimum glass
area of not less than 10% of the floor area of
the room"
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Solar Access
Living rooms and private open spaces for at least 70 percent of apartments in
a development should receive a minimum of two hours direct sunlight
between 9 am and 3 pm in mid-winter."
"A maximum of 15% of apartments in a building receive no direct sunlight
between 9 am and 3 pm at mid-winter

Comment
The proposed apartments comply with this requirement.

5.

Storage
"In addition to storage in kitchens, bathrooms and bedrooms, the following
storage is provided:
1 bedroom apartments 6m³
2 bedroom apartments 8m³
3 bedroom apartments 10m³
At least 50% of the required storage is to be located within the apartment"

Comment
The proposal complies with this requirement.
6.

Natural Ventilation
"At least 60% of apartments are naturally cross ventilated"
"Overall depth of a cross-over or cross-through apartment does not exceed
18m, measured glass line to glass line"

Comment
The proposal complies with this requirement.
7.

Private Open Space
"1 bedroom apartments 8m² with 2m minimum depth
2 bedroom apartments 10m² with 2m minimum depth
3 bedroom apartments 12m² with 2.4m minimum depth"

Comment
The proposal complies with this requirement.
8.

Communal and Public Open Space
"communal landscaping 25% of the site"
"communal open space receives 50% direct sunlight in mid-winter"

Comment
The proposal achieves 28% communal landscaping coverage.

CITY OF NEWCASTLE
Extraordinary Development Applications Committee Meeting 28 February 2017

9.

Page 24

Deep Soil Zones
"15% of the site as deep soil on sites greater than 1,500m2"

Comment
The proposal achieves 21.5% deep soil landscaping coverage.
10.

Common Circulation Spaces
"the maximum number of apartments off a circulation core to a single level is
eight"

Comment
The proposal complies with this requirement.

Concluding Comment
The proposal is considered to be acceptable having regard to SEPP65, taking into
account the comments received from the UDCG and the design criteria in the
Apartment Design Guide.
4.1.2

Newcastle Local Environmental Plan 2012 [Section 79C(1)(a)(i)]

The subject property is located within the R4 High Density Residential zone under
the provisions of the Newcastle Local Environmental Plan 2012 (LEP). The proposed
development is permissible with Council's consent in accordance with the land use
table of the LEP and it is considered that the proposed development is also
consistent with the zone objectives, which are as follows:
i)
ii)
iii)
iv)
v)
vi)
vii)

To provide for the housing needs of the community within a high density
residential environment.
To provide a variety of housing types within a high density residential
environment.
To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day
to day needs of residents.
To promote a denser urban form along transport corridors while respecting
the residential character of adjoining streets.
To maximise redevelopment and infill opportunities for high density housing
within walking distance of centres.
To provide for commercial development that contributes to the vitality of the
street where provided within a mixed use development.
To promote a balance of residential accommodation within a mixed use
development.

The proposed twenty seven dwelling development is defined as 'residential flat
buildings' and is permissible within the R4 zone with development consent.
The proposed re-use of the heritage building as a commercial gallery, is
characterised as a type of 'business premises', which is a permissible use in the R4
zone. The dwelling that is proposed to be included in the heritage building is
characterised as 'shop top housing', which is also permissible in the R4 zone.
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The following assessment is made in respect of relevant clauses of the LEP:
a)

Clause 4.3 Heights of Buildings

The site is subject to two different height controls under the LEP. The southern part
of the site has a maximum height of 14m and the northern part of the site has a 10m
maximum height.
The southern area includes Block A, which is within the height controls, being
between 9.6 - 11.4m in height. The northern area includes Block B and C. Block B
exceeds the height controls by between 5.2 - 5.7m and Block C exceeds the height
control by 7.6 - 8.8m.
The applicant has submitted a Clause 4.6 variation request as part of the application,
seeking variation to the 10 metre height standard of the northern part of the site, on
the basis that it is considered to be unreasonable or unnecessary in the
circumstances of the case.
b)

Clause 4.4 Floor Space Ratio

The site has a maximum Floor Space Ratio (FSR) of 1.5:1 under the LEP. The site
has an existing area of 2,577m² and the proposal includes 3853.4m² of Gross Floor
Area. The proposed FSR of 1.49:1 complies with the FSR.
c)

Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards

Clause 4.6 of NLEP 2012 enables consent to be granted to a development even
though the development would contravene a development standard.
The proposal includes buildings that exceed the maximum height of buildings under
Clause 4.3 of the LEP by up to 8.8m.
The objectives of clause 4.3 of NLEP 2012 are to:
i)
ii)

ensure the scale of development makes a positive contribution towards the
desired built form, consistent with the established centres hierarchy,
allow reasonable daylight access to all developments and the public domain.

In assessing the proposal against the provisions of clause 4.6, it is noted that:
i)

Clause 4.3 is not expressly excluded from the operation of this clause; and

ii)

The applicant has submitted a written request seeking Council to vary the
development standard and demonstrating that:
a) compliance with the development standard is
unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and

unreasonable

or

b) there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening
the development standard.
The applicant's written submission contends that enforcing compliance would be
unreasonable and unnecessary in this case, for the following reasons:
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'The height of the proposed development (Block A) varies between 9.6m and 11.4m
along the Church Street frontage, well below the 14m limit. The proposed height of
Block B close to the western boundary is approximately 15.5m.
The proposed height of Block C along the Bolton Street frontage varies between
18.9m and 19.5m close to the adjoining car park.
Justification
Clause 4.6 of Newcastle LEP 2012 – Exceptions to development standards - is
designed to provide an appropriate degree of flexibility in applying certain
development standards, and is set out as follows:
3. Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a
development standard unless the consent authority has considered a written request
from the applicant that seeks to justify the contravention of the development
standard by demonstrating:
i)
ii)

that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or
unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and
that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify
contravening the development standard.

4. Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a
development standard unless:
i)
ii)
iii)

iv)

the consent authority is satisfied that:
the applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters
required to be demonstrated by subclause (3), and
the proposed development will be in the public interest because it is
consistent with the objectives of the particular standard and the objectives
for development within the zone in which the development is proposed to be
carried out, and
the concurrence of the Director-General has been obtained.

5. In deciding whether to grant concurrence, the Director-General must consider:
i)
ii)
iii)

whether contravention of the development standard raises any matter of
significance for State or regional environmental planning, and
the public benefit of maintaining the development standard, and
any other matters required to be taken into consideration by the DirectorGeneral before granting concurrence.

With respect to 3(a) above, it is submitted that compliance with the 10m height
development standard is unreasonable and unnecessary in the circumstances for
the following reasons:
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i)

The proposed development in its current form is in keeping with the scale of
the existing heritage listed building on the site and the height and scale of
adjoining development when viewed from the public domain (Bolton Street).
In particular, Block C will screen the southern brick boundary wall of the
adjoining car park which is built close to and along the length of the northern
boundary of the subject site to a height of 5 levels.

ii)

The area of the site which is subject to the 10m height control is wedged
between a height limit of 14m (fronting Church Street) and 24m (adjoining
car park to the north). The site also falls away from Church Street towards
the car park on the northern side. Adhering to the 10m height limit limits the
ability to provide for an appropriate transition in height from Church Street as
well as visual continuity along Bolton Street.

iii)

The extent of the height non-compliance is limited across the site, and will
not affect adjoining development or the development itself in terms of
excessive bulk or overshadowing.

iv)

The building bulk of Block C is recessed further from the Bolton Street
alignment than the adjoining heritage item to ensure that the heritage item
retains its visual prominence.

v)

With respect to 3 b) above, there are sufficient environmental planning
grounds to justify contravening the development standard in this instance. In
addition to the height non-compliance not affecting the amenity of adjoining
properties, or having a significant visual impact when viewing the
development from the street, the proposal in its current form represents a
considered solution to the opportunities and constraints presented by the site
and will reinforce the central business area.'

Officer Comment
The applicant's written submission contends that the variation to the height standard
should be supported as the resultant impacts are acceptable and it would be
unreasonable and unnecessary in this instance to require compliance.
The application has been subject to expert advice from the Urban Design
Consultative Group, which has provided its support for the height of the proposed
development.
In respect of Block B, it is noted that there is a drop in levels of approximately 5m
from 51 - 55 Newcomen Street to the site of the proposed development. At the preDA meeting, the UDCG panel encouraged the increase in height of Block C, which
has resulted in the present proposal.
The Panel's assessment of the proposal is considered to be appropriate and, as
such, it is recommended that support for the variation be given.
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d) Clause 5.9 Preservation of trees and vegetation
There are a number of existing trees on the site with significant groups near the
southeast and southwest corners of the site. An Arborist originally identified 41 trees
at the site. Of 36 trees marked to be removed, the Arborist has identified 28 with a
low retention value, seven with a moderate retention value and one with a high
retention value.
However, due to storm damage in 2016, 15 trees have been removed including 2
southern mahoganies of moderate retention value.
Four trees are proposed to be retained, a Casuarina, a Spotted Gum, a Southern
Mahogany and a Common European Olive. All trees have been identified as having
a low retention value and all are located in the south-east corner. For compensatory
planting, eleven trees, three Jacaranda and eight Tuckeroos are proposed adjacent
to the internal landscaped walkways.
Given that the proposal significantly increases the development footprint, it has not
been possible to provide numerical equivalence in compensatory tree planting.
There is existing tree planting on Church Street and little scope for additional trees.
On Bolton Street, due to site constraints, there is limited scope to provide street tree
planting.
The landscaping scheme is considered to be of high quality and complements the
proposed contemporary re-development of the site. The numerical deficiency in
respect of trees is considered to be justified in the light of securing the adaptive reuse of the heritage building and maximising the development potential of the site.
e) Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation
The former Newcastle East Public School is listed as a heritage item of state
heritage significance and is located within the Newcastle City Centre Heritage
Conservation Area. The site is also located within the study area of the Newcastle
Archaeological Management Plan 1997 and draft Newcastle Archaeological
Management Strategy August 2015.
A Conservation Management Plan (CMP) (Suters 2013) describes the building in the
following terms:
'The Newcastle Court House Annexe use and building occupies a prominent
site in the Newcastle Court legal precinct, surrounded by the Newcastle Court
House, the Family Law Court and the offices of many members of the legal
profession, its history links it to the State themes of Government and
Administration, and Law and Order. The association of the site, for over one
hundred years, with Australia's longest continuously operating school provides
a link to the State historical theme of Education. The school's early
administration by the Anglican Church for almost fifty years also establishes a
relationship to the State theme of Religion.
The building is an example of the work of the Government Architect, Walter
Liberty Vernon in the Federation Free Style and displays influences of the Arts
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and Crafts style. It displays typical elements of both Vernon’s work and this
style and in the detail and massing. This includes a complex roof with halftimbered gables, then effect of the stone banding and brickwork, wide
bracketed eaves, battered corners, unusually proportioned windows and large
arched openings. Another feature characteristic of this style are bracketed
eaves.'
In terms of the building's present condition, the CMP identifies that:
'Since the inspections for the 2000 CMP very little maintenance appears to
have occurred. This is also evidenced by plants, moss and lichen growing on
the building; no programmed repainting (protection of substrates); blocked
gutters and drains; erosion of sandstone; erosion of brick joints and minimal
ongoing repairs.
The original chimney and ventilators above roof level are no longer evident.
The original slate has been replaced with roofing tiles.'
The Heritage Impact Statement (HIS) (John Carr, 2015), relating to the proposed
development, describes the context of the site as follows:
'The property is in the immediate vicinity of heritage items on the NSW State
Heritage Register including the Newcastle Courthouse, the Newcastle
Government House and Domain, the former Cohen Bond Store, the Grand
Hotel, and the Church Street terrace group. It is also in the immediate vicinity
of heritage items of local significance including the Rose Cottage and the
Stallards Garage'
As the proposal involves a building that is listed on the State Heritage Register, the
application is subject to an Integrated Development Approval by the Office of
Environment and Heritage (OEH), in accordance with Section 91A of the
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.
After comments received from OEH, the applicant submitted a schedule of External
Fabric Repairs. This schedule has been approved by OEH, who specified a number
of detailed conditions to be followed in the submission of a construction certificate
application.
In summary, the key OEH conditions provide for:
i)
ii)
iii)
iv)
v)
vi)
vii)

Works to be consistent with the External Fabric Repairs schedule;
Ground floor alterations are to be made fully reversible;
Re-instatement of the northern entry stairs (following removal of the timber
stairs);
Replacement of missing roof with slate and missing chimney and vent
features;
Bridge walkway to be modified to have a flat clear glass roof;
Salvage of large multi-plane window (north façade);
Re-design of bi-fold door to second floor terrace with ‘French door’ design;
and
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viii) Alterations to second floor of heritage buildings terrace to provide clear glass
balustrades.
Section 92 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 provides that a
consent authority must not refuse development consent on heritage grounds if the
development is integrated development for which a heritage approval is required.
Integrated Development Approval was granted by the Office of Environment and
Heritage when it issued its General Terms of Approval on 6 December 2016.
f)

Clause 6.1 Acid Sulfate Soils

The subject site is identified as containing Class 5 Acid Sulphate Soils. Any works
within 500m of Class 1, 2, 3 or 4 Acid Sulphate Soils require consideration under
Clause 6.1 of the LEP. As there is no Class 1 - 4 soils within 500m of the site no
further information is required.
g)

Clause 6.2 Earthworks

The proposal includes excavations for car-parking. The archaeological implications
have been assessed by the Office of Environment and Heritage and found to be
acceptable. Council's Development Engineer has advised there would be minimal
impact on environmental functions or drainage implications as a result of the
development.
h)

Clause 7.1 Newcastle City Centre

The objectives of this Clause are to:
i)

to promote the economic revitalisation of Newcastle City Centre;

ii)

to strengthen the regional position of Newcastle City Centre as a multifunctional and innovative centre that encourages employment and economic
growth;

iii)

to protect and enhance the positive characteristics, vitality, identity, diversity
and sustainability of Newcastle City Centre, and the quality of life of its local
population;

iv)

to promote the employment, residential,
opportunities in Newcastle City Centre;

v)

to facilitate the development of building design excellence appropriate to a
regional city;

vi)

to encourage responsible management, development and conservation of
natural and man-made resources and to ensure that Newcastle City Centre
achieves sustainable social, economic and environmental outcomes;

vii)

to protect and enhance the environmentally sensitive areas and natural and
cultural heritage of Newcastle City Centre for the benefit of present and
future generations;

recreational

and

tourism
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viii) to help create a mixed use place, with activity during the day and throughout
the evening, so Newcastle City Centre is safe, attractive, inclusive and
efficient for its local population and visitors alike.
Officer Comments
The adaptive re-use of the heritage building on the site, which is presently vacant
and in a poor state of repair, is considered to be a desirable planning outcome for
the site. The design of the proposed works, the materials of construction and the
attention to detail underpins the cultural significance of the existing site. The scheme
also leaves key areas of the site intact without undue disturbance of archaeological
remains.
As identified within the SEPP 65 assessment (above), the residential apartments are
of high quality and functionality.
The design has been subject to expert advice from the UDCG and has been subject
to amendments designed to achieve design excellence.
Subject to conditions, the proposal is considered to be of high quality and will
contribute to the revitalisation of Newcastle City Centre.
4.1.3

Newcastle Development Control Plan [Section 79C(1)(a)(iii)]

The following assessment is made in respect of relevant parts of the DCP:
3.05 Residential Flat Buildings
See SEPP 65 assessment (above).
3.11

Community Services

The adaptable re-use of the former Newcastle East Public School has been
identified as a commercial gallery on ground, first and third floors, with a dwelling on
the second floor. The proposal is for an integrated approach between the gallery and
adjacent residential uses, with access to all landscaped areas. This is considered to
be a desirable arrangement and consistent with the zone objectives.
4.04

Safety and Security

The applicant has submitted a Crime Prevention through Environmental Design
(CPTED) statement addressing key principles.
The layout of the blocks and associated configuration of balconies result in a good
level of natural surveillance to communal areas, walkways and landscaped areas.
The basement incorporates shuttered access controls for cars. The development is
considered to be consistent with this policy.
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Social Impact

The re-development of the site is considered to have a beneficial impact on the revitalisation of the locality and an appropriate and balanced re-use of the former
school site.
5.01 Soil Management
A Sediment and Erosion Management Plan has been submitted with the application,
with provisions to minimise sediments being removed from the site during the
construction period. A condition is proposed to ensure that such measures are in
place for the entire construction period.
5.03

Tree Management

Tree management has been assessed previously in this report (see above
comments regarding Clause 5.9 of the LEP).
6.01 Newcastle City Centre
6A1.01 Street Wall Heights
The merits of building heights have been assessed within comments on Clauses 4.3,
4.6 and 5.10 of the LEP (above).
6A2.01 Front Setbacks Setbacks
This policy allows for a zero setback to the street. The streetscape and relationship
between the existing heritage building and the proposed buildings are considered to
be acceptable.
6A2.02 Side and Rear Setbacks
This policy allows for zero setback to side and rear boundary, below the street wall
height. However, SEPP 65 separation distances between built form also apply (see
above) and take precedence over this policy. The merits of the setbacks and
separation distances have been assessed under the SEPP 65 assessment.
6A3.01 Building Separation
The merits of the setbacks and separation distances have been assessed under the
SEPP 65 assessment.
6A5.01/03 Building Exteriors
The merits of the building exterior have been fully assessed under the SEPP 65
assessment.
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6A6.02/05/06 Heritage Buildings
The merits and implications on the cultural heritage significance of the site have
been assessed within comments on Clause 5.10 of the LEP (above).
7.01 Building Design Criteria
The design, bulk and scale, streetscape and amenity impacts have been subject to a
detailed assessment under SEPP 65 (see above).
7.01.09 Acoustic Privacy
The applicant has requested the following hours of operation for the proposed gallery
use:
8:00am - 8:00pm Monday to Friday and
9:30am - 8:00pm on Saturday and Sunday
Council's Environmental Health Officer advises that, in the absence of a more
precise indication of the intended usage of the proposed gallery, hours of operation
should be limited to 6:00pm in the evening to protect residential amenity.
7.02

Landscaping, Open Space and Visual Amenity

The design of the proposal has been subject to a detailed assessment under SEPP
65 (see above).
7.03 Traffic, Parking and Access
The site presently features vehicular access from Bolton Street, with the crossing
located adjacent to the northeast corner of the former school. The crossover will be
removed and a new crossover constructed 11m to the north adjacent to the multistorey car parking area. Council's Traffic Engineer supports the conclusions of the
Traffic Management Plan, that the development will have a negligible impact upon
the surrounding road network.
The existing bus stop on Bolton Street will need to be relocated further to the south,
which will result in the loss of some on-street car parking spaces. The loss of onstreet car parking spaces is considered acceptable in this case.
The proposed development generates a demand for 42 car parking spaces
(including 6 visitor car parking spaces) for the residential components, 2 spaces for
the art gallery and 1 accessible car parking space. Following advice from Council's
Traffic Engineer, amended drawings have been received indicating additional car
parking for the proposed commercial gallery.
Additional measures are required to control on site vehicular traffic, in the form of
speed humps, ramp signals and convex mirrors. These will be required by a
recommended condition.
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7.05 Energy Efficiency
This clause requires that all buildings achieve appropriate energy efficiency. In
regard to the principles of Ecologically Sustainable Development (ESD), the
applicants have provided the following information:
'The development, siting and orientation has been considered in order to
provide all the units with appropriate year round solar access to limit reliance
on artificial lighting, cooling and heating. The design has also focussed on
providing units with cross ventilation where possible.'
The proposed development is considered to be compliant with this policy.
7.06 Stormwater Management
The stormwater system for the former Newcastle East Public School remains
unchanged, discharging to the street. With regard to the proposed residential blocks
and hard and soft landscaping, the proposal provides for stormwater discharge to the
street via detention pits that control the rate of discharge. Council's Development
Engineer has advised that the system is acceptable subject to conditions requiring
re-use of stormwater in the proposed dwellings.
7.07 Water Efficiency
Council's Development Engineer has advised that additional measures are required,
by condition, to ensure the re-use of stormwater within the proposed dwellings.
7.08 Waste Management
A Waste Management Plan has been submitted, detailing the collection, loading and
removal of different types of waste from the basement car parking area. Locating the
waste storage area adjacent to the car park entrance is considered to be the most
practical location for the collection of waste.
The applicant confirms that:
'The proposal is to utilise 6 x 660 litre general waste bins and 3 x 660 litre
recycling bins to be collected twice a week by a private contractor.'
This is considered acceptable and it is recommended that the arrangement be
conditioned as part of this consent.
4.2
4.2.1

Merit Considerations
Impacts on the Natural and Built Environment [Section 79C(1)(b)]

A detailed discussion of the impacts of the development has been made in this
report. It is considered that the development is likely to have an acceptable impact
upon the natural and built environment.
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Social and Economic Impacts in the Locality [Section 79C(1)(b)]

It is considered that the development is likely to have a positive social impact
through the creation of employment and added vitality to the locality.
4.2.3

Suitability of the Site for the Development [Section 79C(1)(c)]

The site is suitable for the proposed development, being able to accommodate
further residential development as well as providing opportunity for employment and
services for the broader community. The application has adequately addressed the
constraints of the site, including significant heritage constraints.
4.2.6

Submissions made in accordance with the Act or Regulations
[Section 79C(1)(d)]

The proposal was notified in accordance with the requirements of this section.
Submissions identified the following issues:
Objection - The height of Block B exceeds the permitted height.
Comment: The merits of the height exceedance to Block B have been identified
within the SEPP 65 assessment (above). The assessment found the variation to be
reasonable having regard to architectural design, streetscape and heritage
considerations.
Objection - Loss of light and winter sun
Comment: The merits of loss of light and solar access have been identified within the
SEPP 65 assessment (above). The assessment found the likely impact to be
acceptable having regard to aesthetic, amenity and environmental considerations.
Objection - Loss of privacy and wind tunnel effect
Comment: The merits of privacy have been identified within the SEPP 65
assessment (above). It is considered that the proposed development would not
generate any significant wind tunnelling effects.
Objection - Setback from western boundary
Comment: The merits of the variation of setback to the western boundary have been
identified within the SEPP 65 assessment (above). The assessment found the
variation to be acceptable having regard to design, amenity and heritage
considerations.
Objection - The existing heritage wall should be retained
Comment: The existing wall to the western boundaries is to be retained.
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Objection - The height of block C should be reduced by one level to expose view of
the rear gable
Comment: The merits of the variation to the height of Block C have been identified
within the SEPP 65 assessment (above). The assessment found the variation has
merit and is worthy of support.
Objection - The former timber weatherboard building should be recorded and
potentially relocated
Comment: The OEH have identified that the single-storey former timber shed is to be
recorded and demolished.
Objection - Noise and disturbance from balconies
Comment: The potential adverse amenity impacts from balconies on neighbouring
residents have been identified within the SEPP 65 assessment (above). The
assessment found that the likely impacts to be minimal and within reasonable
community expectations.
Objection - Safety and security as a result of a large number of rentals
Comment: The safety and security of the site for future users has been assessed
under DCP part 4.04 (above).
Objection: Impact upon development potential of adjacent blocks
Comment: The merits of the impact on the redevelopment of adjacent blocks have
been identified within the SEPP 65 assessment (above). The assessment found that
the development on the subject site is not likely to unduly compromise or inhibit
future development options on adjoining lands.
4.2.7
•

Public Interest [Section 79C(1)(e)]
Sustainability

The proposed development is considered to be satisfactory having regard to the
principles of ecologically sustainable development.
The proposal is consistent with Council’s urban consolidation objectives, making
more efficient use of the established public infrastructure and services.
The proposed development will not result in the disturbance of any endangered flora
or fauna habitat or otherwise have any significant adverse impact on the natural
environment.
•

General

The proposed development does not raise any significant general public interest
issues beyond matters already addressed in this report.
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CONCLUSION

The proposed development is considered to represent a significant enhancement to
the locality. The heritage implications of the development have been subject to
detailed assessment, including the issuing of terms of approval by the Office of
Environment and Heritage.
The proposed bulk and scale of the development are considered to be an
appropriate response within the context of the site. The design of the buildings is
considered to be of high quality and would enhance the streetscape.
Subject to a number of relevant conditions as recommended in the attached draft
schedule of conditions, the proposal is considered to be acceptable against the
relevant heads of considerations under section 79C of the Environmental Planning
and Assessment Act 1979.
ATTACHMENTS
Attachment A:

Plans and elevations of proposed development, as amended
(distributed under separate cover)

Attachment B:

Draft Schedule of Conditions

Attachment C:

Processing Chronology
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